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ELECTRIC UTILITY FUND

1956 BUDGET
- ‘ : _ Estimated Estimated
Code ' , 1955 ' 1956
Operating Revenues
E 600 Residential & Domestic $ 688,132 $ 758,500
E 602 Commercial & Industrial 1,056,609 1,069,800
E 603 Public Street Lighting 57,853 64,500
E 604 Sales to other Public Auth. 51,411 44,800
E 606 Water Heating 96,664 105,500
E 607 Other Department Sales 33,796 31,500
E 612 Customer Forfeits & Discounts - 17,249 16,000
E 614 Servicing €Gustomer's Instal- '
lations 4,992 7,200
B 615 Misc.Electrical Revenue 11,765 12,000
Total Operating Revenue ' $2,018,471 $2,109,800
" Depreciation Reserve 173,191 172,284

TOTAL BUDGET RESOURCES..c... $2,191,682 42 282,084

less:Estimated rate reduction
to be effective July 1,1956 150,000
$2,191,662 $2,132,084

EXPLANATION OF ELECTRIC REVENUE ESTIMATES:

The “'leciric levenue Taoi~w.es have been ngde Trom an
analysis of e somparative s1aciitios o oL appear on vhe
following page. The table shows vhat thers vill be an increase
of three miilion kilowatt hours of energy :vid and approxi-
mately 300 additional customers. Tven thoug: there ars in-
creases in customers and nunmber ot Tiloweit ours sold, the
gross revenue expected from electrical sales 1is less than the
1955 revenue. :

The average kilowatt usage per customer is estimated
to increase approximately 87 during 1956. The increased usage
was predicated on the trend which has developed in the City's
electrical consumers during the past four years and is also
justified by a National trend of inereased electrieal consumption,
The increased usage factor has been applied to the revenue esti-
mates orn commercial, residential, and water heating energy.

Revenues from residential and commercial customers were
based en the average revenue per K.W.H. for June, July and
Angust of 1955, these being the only statisties available that
rz, lested the new 1955 rate schedules,

: A new acecount, E 606, has been set up for water heating.
Bstinated K.W.H. sales and revenue for 1956 are 5,365,500 K.W.H.,

154



for a revenue of $105 500. This revenue is based on the
average revenue of $0 0197 per K.W.H.

S Street llghting revenue is inereased to allew fer the

new timits that will be installed late in 1955 and early in
1956, The 1955 program included 120 Iights and the 1856 pro-
gram ineludes 200 lights.

Sales to other public agencies. is a separate revenue
account reflecting energy sold to the International Airpert.
No increase in usage is estimated and no increase in sales is
expected, The estimated drop of revenue reflects the revised
rate structure which became effective during 19535. Other de-
'partmental sale is the billing to all Citv-owned properties
other than street lighting: Custemer forfeits and discounts
_are the penalties charged ¢n delingquent accounts. Sarvicing
customers'! installation and miscellaneous electric revenue is
made up of various service charges, rentals charged to telephone
utility for pole contacts, interest on security deposits. and
impressed funds and other miscellanesus revenues which ai‘e not
classified elsewhers.

The increased consumption per customer has resuited in
inereasing the revenues of the electrical utility without a
proportionate increase in expenditure accounts. The only direct
increase resulting from increased usage is reflected in the.
cost of purchased power., The operating efficiency of
distributien has been further increased by additional usage of
electricity during the summer months., During 1954-55, the
seasonable drop that had existed in prier years has shown a
sharp decrease, These two factors will result in an increase
in net operating revenues to a point where further rate re-
ductions are justified.

The eleetrical consumer is contributing to the operat-
ing expenses of the General Fund to a larger degree than either
the water or telephone consumer, Therefore, it seems justi-
fiable that the savings through increased operating efficiency
of the electrical system should be passed on to the City's
electrical customers. However, before making any rate reduc-
tions, one full year's sxperience should be gained of purchas-
ing power from the Bureau of Reclamation. Before applying any -
rate reductions, a study of the present rate structure should
‘be made in order to properly distribute the proposed rate re-

. duction. Since the proposed rate reduction would only be ap-
plicable for six months of 1956, itis estimated that the annual
savings to City electrical consumers weuld exceed $250,000,

If the rates that were in effect at the beginning of 1954 were
still applieable in 1956, these revenue estimates would be ap-
proximately $600,000 higher than shown with the new rates.
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ELECTRIC UTILITY FUND
1956 BUDGET

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

Expenditure Classifiecation

- Steam Generation Expense
Hydro Generation Expense
Diesel Generation Expense
Purchased Power
Transmission Expense
Total Cost of Power

Distribution Operating Expenses
Distribution Maintenance Expenses
Customers Accounting & Cellect-

- ing Expenses
Administrative & General Expense
Clearing Accounts

Total Distribution Expenses

- Other Expenses

Transfer to General Fund
Reserve for Bonded Dabt
Construction Fund

TOTAL MUNICIPAL LIGHT & POWER
‘ - BUDGETOOOO
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Estimated

=FH

Estimated
1955 1956
$ 100,325 0§ ceemae-
14,001 ———am—e
140,115 76,690
523, 205 659,520
4,575 = eeeeoe-
¥ %83,221. ¥ 736,210
83,855 97,550
74,475 76,440
122,790 132, 895
90,755 107,140
42,000 33,400
%1%, 875 ¥ 447,425
277,417 ‘231,028
380, 500 312, 000
40,000 = cme—eo-
318,149 405,421
5955, 566 ¥ 948,449
§2,191,662  $2,132,084



ELECTRIC UTILITY EXPENDITURES
Estimated Estimated

Code. .. 1958 1956
a - STEAM GENERATION ORERATING R :
‘ ‘ EXPENSES
E 701} Oparati@n, Supervision & : '
Engineering - $ 2,300 -0
. B 702,1" Boiler Laber 14,690 =0=
E 702.2 Turbine & Generater Labor 7,510 =0-=
E 702.4 Mlseellaneous Station Labor 17,445 =0
E 703  Fuel 43,100 ~0-
E 704  Water - 8,495 =0=
E 705,2 Station Supplies . 40 0=
E 705.2 Station Expense e 510 i
v SRR v L Total Steam OP@I""s%ting Exp. $ 94# 096 . ==

MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

E 706 Maintenance Supervision & | v
u Engineering $ 2,200 =0=
E 708,2 Furnace & Boilers ' 490 =
E 709,11 Muaintenance of Turbine &
o Generaitor — L5080 ~0-
E 709,2 Maintenance of Aecessory - . _
L BEguipment 1,150 R
E 709.2 Maintenance of Mi@“&JL%ﬂ@)uS
. Egquipment : “,mlﬁ 0=
E 710 Rents , B =
. Total Steam Maint, Txpense $ 6,535 = =G=-
TOTAL STEAM GEHERATING BXP. 104,008 ) o
HYDRO GENERATION OPERATING RXPENSE
~ E 715  Supervwisioen & Enginesring § 3,005 =0
- K- 716,1 Hydrauiic Labor 1,285 . . =0-
E 716,2 Prime Movers & Generator :
o Labor 1,901 =0=
E 716.3 Electric Labor J , 280 s .
E 716.,4 Miscellaneous Station Labor mﬁ&SG : -0=
E 7i8.3 Station Expense L A3T - =0-
Total Hydro Operating Exp. §$ 10,728 =
| FYDRO_MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
E 719 Supervision & Engineering § 925 |
E 720 Structures & Impreovements 318 -0~
B 721 Reservoirs, Dams, & Waterways 1,220 «0w-
E 722.3 Misc. Power Plant Eguipmefit 813.,, =0=
Total Hydrs Maint. Expenses § 2,273 =~ -0-

TOTAL HYDRO GENERATION EXP. § i4,G01 =0-
1€8 '

ik DR e e
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727

728,.1
728,.2
728,3
729

730,1
730.2
730,3

7304

731
732
733
734.1
734.2
734.3
734.4

735

738

743
744

Estimated,

L1988
BIESEL GENERATION OPERATING
EXPENSES . $ ‘
!

Operation Supervision & Engr. 2,255
Engine Labor 22,708
Electric Labor : 910
Miscellaneous Station Labor 13,345
Engine Fuel 31,955
 Water 200
Lubricants 2,000
Station Supplies 590
Station Expenses 6,400
Total Diesel Operation Exp. § 80,760

DIESEL MAINTENANGE @ggggggs
Malntenance Supervisi@n &

Engr. $ 14,000
Maintenance of Structures &

Improvements 2,330
Fuel Holders 2,549
Maintenance of Engines $3,065
Maintenance of Generators 1849
Accessory Electric Egquip. 185
Maintenance of Migc., Power

Plant Egquipment Y5
Rents ' S ]

Total Diesel Maint, Expenses $57,755

TOTAL DIESEL GENERATION . o
$ 140,115

EXPENSESoioooo'na
COST OF POWER

Purchased Power $§ 523,205
TRANSMISSION EXPENSES -

OPERATTON

Operation Supervision &

Engineering $4 1,080
Load Dispatching Labor &

Expenses

Total Transmissien Operation

Expenses $ . 3,385
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22305

$ 33,990
$ 76,690

$ 659,520
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756
797

758.1

758.2
759.1
759.2
760,11
76l.1
761.2
761,3

762.1
762.2

763.1

764

765
766
767

768.1

768.2

769.2

770
771
772

TRANSMISSION MAINTENANCE

EXPENSES - o
Maintenance Supervision &
Engineering

Estimated
1955

$ 1.190

Total Transmission Maintenance

.Expenses ‘
TOTAL TRANSMISSION EXPENSES

TOTAL COST OF POWER

DISTRIBUTION OPERATING
"EXPENSES

Supervision & Engineering
Load Dispatching

" Distribution Maps & Records

Distribution Office Expense
Station Labor

Station Supplies

Station Storage Battery
Overhead Lines

Underground Lines

Removing & Resetting Trans-
formers

Removing & Resetting Meters
Other Services on Customers
Premises

g 1,190
4,575

$ 782,221

$ 8,230
O
15,820

240 -

1,495
235
95
6,470
120

14,950
28,000

7,000

Operation of Overhead Street

Light System

22200,

Total Operating Expenses..;.$ 83,855

DISTRIBUTION MAINTENANCE
EXPENSE ?

Snper#ision & Engineering
Structures & Improvements
Station Equlpment

$ 7,870
9,000
600

Maintenance of Storage Battery

Equipment
Poles, Towers & Fixtures

120
13,945

Overhead Conductors & Devices 15,000

Underground Conductors &
‘Devices

‘Line Transformers & Devices
Maintenance of Services

Maintenance of Meters

i70

600

3,500

4,500
2,110

Estimated

996

—=0=

.
-0

$ 736,210

————————cC—
L

$ 8,280
14,400
20, 000

1, 500
240

6,600
800
7,200
28,800
7,200

2,400
$ 97,550

$ 8,000
3,000
600

120
12,000
18,000

600
3,600
5 400
1,200



Estimated

Cede o | 1955 ___

] . X
E 773 Masintenance of Installations
‘ en Customers Premises $ 395
E 775 Street Lighting & Signal ‘
: Systems 16,695
E 776 Rents _ . 140

Total Maintenance Expenses § 74,475

781
783

e

790
791
79241
793

795
797
798
799
800.1
800.2
801
802.1

B HEEEHEEE B =2 & o

802.2

B 802.3
B 80204
E 803

780.3

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING AND
COLLEGTION EXPENSES

Meter Reading $ 20,020
Billing & Collecting 102,770
Ungollectible Accounts =)
Total Customer Accounting

‘& Collecting Expenses $122,790
égﬁINISTRATIVE & GENERAL-

EXPENSES
Salzries of General

Ofticers $ 13,556
Other Gensral Offiece

Salaries 13,000
Expenses of General ,
Officers 500
General Office Supplies

& Bxpenses 4,725
Speselal Services 14,510
Reguiztory Commigsion Exp. 110

Insurance~Losses & Damages 11,000
Insurance-Injuries & Damages 11,034
Employees Welfare Expenses 2,100
Pension 4,600
Miscellaneous General Exp. 1,400
Maint. of Structures and

Improvements 400
Maint., Office Furnigure & '
Equipment _ 200
Maint, Communication Equip. 4,020
Maint, of Misc. Property 600
Rents 9,000

Totsl Administrative & General

Expenses $ 90,755

171

$ 600

23,200
120

$ 76,440

$ 19,800
109,095

4,000

- $132,895

$ 13,500
13,000
1,900

5,000
25,000
w0
11,030
11,745
2,100
5,065
3,600

400

200
5,000

9,000

$ 107,140



i

Estimat@d Estimated
Code __19585 1956
CLEARING ACCOUNTS
E 902  Stores Expense $ 28,750 20,100
E 903 Transportation Expense 12,000 12,000
E 904 Laboratory Expenses 200 200
E 905 - Shop Expenses 850 900
E 909 Approved Nationsl Guard Leave ___ 200 200
Total Clearing Accounts $ 42,000 33,400
OTHER EXPENSES
E 503 Depreciation 173,191 172,284
E 507 Operating Tax 46,623 53,119
E 530 Interest on Long Term Debt 13,668 5,625
E 255-3 Xegal Reserve 43,935 @ —m=——--
Total Other Expenses & 277,417 231,028
OTHER_RESERVE DEDUCTIGONS
Transfer to General Fund 360,000 312,000
Reserve for Bonded Debt 40,006 2 ceoe-w-
Construction Fund 318,149 405,421
TOTAL MUNICIPAL LIGHT & POWER
BUDGET o . . - .32, Agxﬂﬁﬁz $2,132,084




Comparative Statement of Income & Expense:

Agtual Estimated Estimated
L1954 0 1985 1956

Operating Revenues - $2,334,791 $2,018,471 $1,959,800
Léss:

Operating Expenditures 1,295,030 1,242,719 1,236,754

Depreciation 194,364 173,191 172,284

Net Operating Income 845,397 602,561 550,762

~ Less: ' Interest Expense 38 727 13,668  _ 5,625

 Net Income $ 806,660 & 588,893 § 545,137

Appropriation of Net Incoms:

Contribution to Generai

Fund - 389,320 360,000 312,000
City Equity Increase 216,483 %28 ,893 233,137
Unappropriated Surplus 2380, 887

Totalsoooocoooooonoooooooca $ 8‘96966” $ Fjﬁﬂpggs $54:5,137

1956 WORK PROGRAM -~ ELECTRIC UTILITY

There is no detailed explaraition of the warious work
items to be performed in the gener:i maintenaunce and operation
functions of the electric distribuiion and generation system,
The work program, as presented, deasis spesirically with changes
from the routine operations and with new construction of
facilities. The major projecis are briefly described as fol-
lows:

Distribution Plant Changes - Ma jor

An extensive underground instailation was commenced in
1955, as shown on the separate drawing. The duct system has
been installed in the shaded portions. The c¢ross hatched
section indicates that portion planned for 1956 installation.
The, remainder will be installed in 1957, The underground con-
strhction is planned to proceed alley paving in the business
areas. During 1956, cable will be placed in 3-4 alley from
"cn to "A" Street and on "C" Street to fully utilize all feed-
er positions on Statiomn N¢. 3.
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. This budget provides for the installation of 200
sireet lights, The exact loecation of all of the 200 is néot
de”inite at this time, but a general plan of lighting is pre- -
posed fer Mountain View, City View Horizon, Bastchester Flats,
Post Road to the City Limits and those parts of Fairview
that were annexed to the City. A small number of lights will
be available for those locations that were missed in the.

~ street lighting project of 1951-52,

As of December 31, 1955, the City will have 1101 street
lights in operation, an increase of 131 over the preceding
year, '

_ The department plans the construction of 8,000 feet
of single ec¢ircuit 34.5 K.V. transmission line from Anchor
Park substation to the Bureau substation. This is necessary
in eorder toe release to CEA a circult nov being leased from
them.

A econsiderable load is being added in the industfial
area berdering Post Road. To meet this demand, the 1500 XVA

- substation presently lecated in the rear of the City Hall

will be moved to a location to be selected upon the completion
of a study presently being made.

’ : A double eircuit transmission line section is to be
- constructed from the diesel plant along First Avenue to East
"N" Sireet, One of the circuits will replace an existing

alley north of Firsi Avenue, the second circuit will eventual- .
"1y be exiended to the Bureau substation.

Pianning for extensions and improvements to the City
electrie distrihution system cannot be properly engineered
. until some definite decisions have been made on when and how
. the depariment is to serve all the residents of the City of
Anchorage, as designated by the City Council arnd the voters’
policy. Not enly does this apply inside the city limits, but
it also applies on ocut-of-city distribution where definite
imprevements should be made, such as the replacement of
Northern Lights substation, increasing transformer capacities
in variocus areas, and the extending of lights to several new
customers. When the area of service decisions are finally
- made, the City Electrical Department can then go forward in
a progressive program of bringing its distribution system up
to desirable engineering standards. :

'Distribntion Plant Changes - Minor

: There were 40 transformers added to the system for a
net inerease of 708 KVA in 1955. It is estimated that 50
transformers will be added during 1956 for a net increase of
200 KVAa . ‘. . . V . ’
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 In 1955 270 new meters were set and 300 are estimated
for 1956, These meters represent new accounts.

The system now consists of 68.7 pole miles of low
voltage distribution for an increase of 2.7 pole miles over
- 1954. There are 15 pole miles of high voltage distribution
for no change over the preceding year.

GENERATION:

The alterations to the new diesel plant to provide
for the installation of the generating unit that was used at
Eklutna will be complete in 1956. In addjition, a centralized
C0 2 fire extinguisher system will be installed throughout
the diesel plant., The generation plant must be recognized as
a stand-by faceility in the event that the main supplier of
power, the Eklutna hydro-project, should become inoperative’
or that the transmission lines would be temporarily damaged.
It is definitely to the City's advantage to use a stand-by
facility to generate power during peak periods of consumption.
This operation permits the City %o obtain power from the
Exlutna Preo ject at the lowest poasible cost without paying
premiums for peak period energy demand. Since the plant is
maintained as stand-by, the actual cost of generating peaking
power is considered to be only fuel costs with some allowance
for machinery depreciation. Actually only one or two units
of the plant are operated for an average of 1-1/2 hours per
day on week days.,

‘MAJOR EQUIPMENT:

The installation of a "Craneveyor"” for the handling
of poles and transformers is planned. This equipment will
‘allow the storage of all poies and most transformers in an
area 100 x 100 feet., Inventory of poles will be greatly
simplified. Cost of handling poles will be reduced to half
“the present cost., :

Fifteen intersections of traffic signals are propesed
in 1956. Exaet locations for some of these installations are
to be determined by the traffic engineer after further traffiec
studies.

A piece of equipment similar to the "Sky Master" is
included in this budget. This equipment will allow men to
work on lines from a safe working basket. It will be pos-
sible to work on equipment that is presently inaccessible with-
out considerable labor to either lower it to the ground eor do
other work to make it accessible. It will be particularly
useful on streset light, traffic signal and hot line werk.

176



o A new glove tester is included in thia budget .
prasent tester is homemade and is not reliable.

"The

All gleves

-sheuld be tested once each month and certified that they will

- withstand the voltage stamped on them.
cannot be made with the homemade tester.,

prenent squipment is hagardous to persannel°

1956 fallows°'

Vf.ngé'

BHE o=

This certification
Operation of the

A symmary listing of the eapitnl exponditures for

Ne,
B 1lse = 358
E 20 - 362
IR e = 389
E 4, = 377
E 5., = 372
E 6, - 373
E %7, = 378
E 8, ~Several
E9, - 376
10,-Several
11.-Several
12.,- 374
13.~- 375

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES FOR 1956

Purchase & install transformers

Purchase & install meters
Run new services
Tools & Equipment

3-Small parts cabinets 150
. 1-Electric pipe threader 400

Office Equipment

1-Blue Print Cabinet 400

1-Steel Desk, Grey 200

1-Supply Cabinet #3487 70

1~-I.B.M. Typewriter 600
Transportation Equipment
1-Sky Master 10, 000
- 1=-Truek(2 or 3 Ton) 8,000
Communication Equipment
1-AC 25 Watt Radio Station
L 43 GGV . ' 425
1-Radio T 33 GGV 460

Street Lights & Signal Systems
Laboratoery Equipment
1-Glove Tester
Extensions to serve new bu51ness
Replacement construction due to
increased load or deterioration:
1 Craneveyor
1 Drill Press

Remaining Capital for allecation to work order

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE F[IND-oooaaalbalooduloo-l

pro jects

177

$ 18,000
6,000
15,000

550

1,270

18,000

- 885
140, 000

4,000
10,000

10,000
12,000
" 250

$235,955

169,468

- $405,421
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